* Before amortization of intangible assets acquired as part of business combination.

Teleperformance - Registration Document 2016150

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6 6.6  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

NOTE B.3 Pro forma fi nancial information

The following financial information is intended to show the effect
that the acquisition of LanguageLine SolutionsbLLC would have
had on the Group’s results for full-year 2016 if it had occurred
on Januaryb1st, 2016. This is based on a hypothetical situation
and is presented solely for illustrative purposes and is therefore
not an indication of the future results of the Group following the
acquisition.

The consolidated results of the Group could therefore differ
significantly from those that are presented.

This information has been prepared. in accordance with the
provisions of AnnexbII of the European Commission Regulation
n° 809/2004 “Pro Forma financial information building block”, the
ESMA recommendation n° 2013/319 published on Marchb20th,
2013 and the AMF recommendation n° 2013-08 on pro forma
financial information.

 Pro forma consolidated statement of income for full-year 2016:

2016
as published

LLS 01/01/2016 to
09/19/2016

Pro forma
adjustments

2016
pro forma

A B C D

Revenues 3,649 261 3,910

Other revenues 5 5

Personnel, external expenses & taxes other than
income taxes -3,096 -165 -3,261

Depreciation and amortization -150 -5 -155

Amortization of intangible assets acquired as part of
a business combination -41 -17 -27 a -85

Share-based payments -22 -41 41 b -22

Other operating income and expenses -6 -21 -27

Operating profit 339 12 14 365

Financial result -39 -31 14 c -56

Profit before taxes 300 -19 28 309

Income tax -83 -19 6 d -96

Net profit 217 -38 34 213

NET PROFIT - GROUP SHARE 214 -38 34 210

Assumptions made in the preparation
of the pro forma financial information

The full-year 2016 pro forma statement of income has been
prepared by adding the historical statement of income of
LanguageLine SolutionsbLLC for the period from Januaryb1st to
Septemberb19th (column B) to the 2016 consolidated statement
of income (column A). A number of adjustments were then made
(column C):

 ■ inclusion of an additional amortization expenses in respect
of the intangible assets identified and measured at fair value
during the provisional allocation of the acquisition price (a);

 ■ cancelation of the share-based payment expense arising